ANN ARBOR CITY APPROVAL NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-24-05

711 CHURCH PUD ZONING DISTRICT AND SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map, Being a Part of Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor (711 Church PUD Zoning District and Supplemental Regulations)

The City of Ann Arbor ordains:

<u>Section 1</u>. THE ZONING MAP, which, by Section 5.10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor is made a part of said Chapter 55, shall be so amended as to designate the zoning classification of property described as follows:

BEGINNING at the NW Corner of Lot 5, Block III of "R.S. Smith's Second Addition to the City of Ann Arbor", as recorded in Liber 48 of Deeds, Pages 40, Washtenaw County Records;

thence N88°49'47"E 132.61 feet along the North line of Lot 4 and Lot 5, Block III of said "R.S. Smith's Second Addition" and the South line Willard Street (49.5 feet wide); thence S01°04'57"E 216.00 feet along the East line of Lot 4, Block III of said "R.S. Smith's Second Addition"; thence N88°49'47"E 33.00 feet along the North line of the East 33.00 feet of the South 48.00 feet of Lot 4, Block IV of said "R.S. Smith's Second Addition"; thence S01°04'57"E 108.00 feet along the East line of the East 33.00 feet of Lots 4 and 5, Block IV of said "R.S. Smith's Second Addition"; thence S88°49'47"W 164.21 feet along the South line of the North 54.00 feet of Lot 5, Block IV and the South line of the North 54.00 feet of Lot 3, Block III, "R.S. Smith's Second Addition"; thence N01°19'51"W 324.00 feet along the West line of Lot 2 and Lot 5, Block III, of said "R.S. Smith's Second Addition" and the East line of Church Street (66 feet wide) to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Being a part of the SW 1/4 of Section 28, T2S, R6E, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan and containing 1.06 acres of land, more or less.

in the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan as PUD (Planned Unit Development District) in accordance with the attached 711 Church PUD Supplemental Regulations, which are hereby adopted and incorporated herein.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on and after ten days from

legal publication.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, at its regular session of May 6, 2024.

Jacqueline Beaudry, Ann Arbor City Clerk Christopher Taylor, Mayor of the City of Ann Arbor

Published: 5/16/2024 in the Washtenaw Legal News.